MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 251.

AN ACT additional to An Act to incorporate the Portland Mining and Railway Company.

Approved February 21, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the stockholders of the Portland Mining and Railway Company be and hereby are authorized to create one hundred shares of one hundred dollars each in addition to the present stock of said Company.

Chapter 252.

AN ACT to set off Joseph Huntington, and Randall Noyes, with their estates, from Milton to Atkinson.

Approved February 21, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Joseph Huntington and Randall Noyes, together with their farms, on which they now live, be, and the same hereby are set off from the town of Milton and annexed to the town of Atkinson.

Chapter 253.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Approved February 21, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, in order to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the

Enacting clause.

Gov. may draw his warrant, &c.	current year, the following sums be, and the same hereby		
	are appropriated to be paid out of any monies in the		
	Treasury, and the Governor, with advice of the Council, is		
	hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of		
	January next, to draw his warrants upon the T	'reasurer	of
	State for the same, viz:		
Costs in criminal prosecutions.	Costs in criminal prosecutions,—fifteen thous-		
	and dollars,	15,000	00
Annual School Fund.	Annual School Fund, being the amount of the		
	Bank Tax received in the year 1836, thirty-	N + 0 1	
	five thousand, eight hundred, thirty dollars		
	and eighty-eight cents,	35,830	88
Maine Register.	Purchase of the Maine Register for 1837, four		
	hundred and twenty-five dollars, .	425	00
Contingent Fund at disposal of Gov. and Coun- cil.	Contingent Fund, at the disposal of the Gov-		
	ernor and Council, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
Contingent Fund for which the town is account- able.	Contingent expenses, for the expenditure of		
	to the Legislature, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
County Taxes.	County Taxes, six hundred, thirty-four dollars		
	and eighty-four cents,	634	84
Public Adminis- trators.	Repayment of monies, received from public		
	administrators, one hundred sixty-eight dol-		
	lars, and fifty-eight cents,	168	58
Surveys of Public Lands.			
	thousand, five hundred dollars,	4,500	00
Passamaquoddy Indians. Stationery.	Passamaquoddy Indians, forty dollars, .	40	00
	Purchase of Stationery, eight hundred dollars,	800	00
Amer. Asylum.	American Asylum, nine hundred and twenty		
	dollars,	920	00
		# 4 4 4 4 4 4	
	•	\$63,319	30

Making an aggregate of sixty-three thousand, three hundred, nineteen dollars and thirty cents.